December 2008.

In short, considering the second half of 2008 was a
time of high volatility and losses for the system, a
comparative analysis shows relatively better returns
for NBFIs by June 2009. More momentum in the

markets, the valuation in government bonds and stocks, among other factors,
led to a situation where the investment portfolio of these institutions outpaced
economic growth and, as a result, its share relative to GDP increased as well.
OMF and the mutual funds experienced the most growth; however, high
exposure to local investments significantly adds to the frailty of the portfolio
in terms of being sensitive to changes in local markets.

20  The Colombian Stock Exchange rose 30.7% during the first half of 2009.

Graph 57
ROA (BF and IMC)

Source: Financial Superintendence of Colombia; calculations by Banco de la República.

-1.0

0.0

2.0

4.0

7.0

5.0

6.0

3.0

1.0

Dec-05 Jun-06 Dec-06 Jun-07 Dec-07 Jun-08 Jun-09Dec-08

(percentage)

46

Graph 58

A.  ROA for Brokerage Firms and Investment Funds

Jun-08 Mar-09Dec-08Sep-08 Jun-09

1 2 3
4

5
6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16
17

18
1920212223

24
25

26
27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37
38

39
40 41

100% -50%0% -100% -150% -200%50%

B.  Investments /Equity of Brokerage Firms and
Investment Funds

(percentage)

BF and IFI Dec-08 BF and IF Jun-09

1 3 5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19 21 23 25 27 29 31 33 35 37 39 41

-4.0

1.0

6.0

11.0

16.0

21.0

26.0

Source: Financial Superintendence of Colombia; calculations by Banco de la República.

47

Box 2
ANALYSIS OF CONCENTRATION AND COMPETITION

Graph B2.1

A.  Share of the Loan Portfolio Corresponding to the
Five Largest Institutions

Source: Financial Superintendence of Colombia; calculations by Banco de la República.

B.  HHI of the Loan Portfolio

(percentage)

Consumer

Mortgage Micro-lending

Total Loan Portfolio

Jun-95

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

70.0

80.0

90.0

100.0

Jun-97 Jun-99 Jun-01 Jun-03 Jun-05 Jun-07 Jun-09

Commercial

200

400